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1. Overall Description:

RAN WG1 received an LS from RAN WG2 regarding the NTN RACH-less handover (HO) within the mobility enhancement of Release-18 NR NTN. RAN 2 discussed and made multiple agreements in this context, including the general UE procedure for NTN RACH-less HO and 
· The pre-allocated grant is provided as type-1 CG.
· At least for pre-allocated grant, for the confirmation of RACH-less HO completion we reuse of LTE approach, i.e., UE Contention Resolution Identity MAC CE is used but UE ignores the content of this field. FFS if anything else is needed for dynamic grant.
The questions from RAN WG2 are the following:
	RAN2 has also identified some issues which are more relevant to RAN1 and would like to check RAN1 views on the following aspects for NTN RACH-less HO.

1. Regarding the pre-allocated grant for initial UL transmission, considering the similarity to Msg1 in RACH and the similarity to the initial UL transmission in CG-SDT, where PRACH/PUSCH resource is mapped to SSBs, whether the pre-allocated grant is provided with association to SSB(s)? If yes, whether a RSRP threshold is needed for SSB selection for initial UL transmission?

2. To monitor target cell PDCCH for dynamic grant for initial UL transmission, whether beam selection is needed (e.g., performed by NW with selected beam(s) indicated, or performed by UE)?

3. Regarding the power control for initial UL transmission, whether it follows the rules specified for PUSCH scheduled by Random Access grant or by configured grant or others?


Reply to Question1: Within the configuration of pre-allocated grant, PUSCH resource is associated via SRS resource, which in turn has a spatial relation with respect to SSB. However, RSRP threshold is not needed for SSB selection during initial UL transmission and the UE shall use the SSB it’s been provided through SSB-index in SRS-SpatialRelationInfo. 
Reply to Question 2: Yes, beam selection is needed, which must be performed by NW. One potential solution is to indicate the selected beam through RRC Reconfiguration with sync.
Reply to Question 3: The configured grant provides the UE with pathlossReferenceIndex, which is used by the UE while applying PUSCH power control.
2. Actions: RAN1 kindly requests RAN2 to take the above information into consideration for their future work.
3. Dates of Next RAN WG1 Meetings:

TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #114
21 August– 25 August 2023
Toulouse, France
TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #114-bis
9 October – 13 October 2023
Xiamen, China

